



2026:CGHC:26687



2026:CGHC:26687

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**WPC No. 2565 of 2020**

C.G. Institute Of Nursing, Bilaspur (C.G.) Through It's Director - Mukesh Agrawal, S/o Shri Sitaram Agrawal, Aged About 48 Years, R/o 70, Jal Vihar Colony, Near Telibandha Talaab, Raipur Chhattisgarh (C.G.), District - Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner(s)**versus**

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh, Through The Secretary To The Government Of Chhattisgarh, Department Of Medical Education, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Police Station Rakhi, Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

2 - The Director, Directorate Of Medical Education, Old Nursing Hostel, Mantraya, Campus, Raipur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 - Chhattisgarh Nurses Registration Council, Through Its Registrar, Chhattisgarh Nurses Registration Council, Old Nursing Hostel, Directorate Health Services, Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

4 - Pt. Deendayal Upadhyay Memorial Swasthya Vigyan Evam Ayush Vishvidyalaya, Through Registrar, Pt. Deendayal Upadhyaya Memorial Health



Sciences And Ayush University, G.E. Road, Raipur, District - Raipur
Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

5 - Indian Nursing Council, Through Registrar, Indian Nursing Council, 8th Floor, N B C C Centre, Plot No. 2, Community Centre, Okhla, Phase 1, New Delhi, 110020., District : New Delhi, Delhi

6 - The Union Of India Through Its Secretary, Ministry Of Health And Family Welfare 348, A Wing, Government Of India, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi., District : New Delhi, Delhi

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner	: Mr. Harshwardhan Parganiha, Advocate
For Resp. No.1 & 2	: Mr. Sangharsh Pandey, Govt. Advocate
For Resp. No.3	: Mr. Vikas Dubey, Advocate
For Resp. No.4	: Mr. Ajay Kumar Dwivedi, Advocate

S.B.: Hon'ble Shri Parth Prateem Sahu, Judge

Order on Board

30/06/2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for respective respondents submit that petitioner in this writ petition has sought main relief in para 10.4 of writ petition seeking quashment of Notification dated 31.08.2020 (Annexure P-1). They submit that extension which is granted by impugned Notification is for the year 2020-2021 only. It is also specifically mentioned in the Notification that no further extension shall be granted. As the period mentioned in the Notification has already expired, writ petition has rendered infructuous.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he is not disputing the fact that Notification is issued only for one year and which has already come to an end. He, however, submits that after disposal



of this writ petition, petitioner apprehends that respondent – Indian

Nursing Council will continue to issue such Notification further.

3. Heard learned counsel for the parties.

4. The Notification which is under challenge is extracted below for ready reference:

“ NOTIFICATION

Sub:- Notification regarding Renewal of Suitability.

Extension of date for submission of online Renewal/Validity applications for the year 2020-2021 is extended up to 15th Sept, 2020. No further extension shall be granted.

Further, the institutes may note that, the online applications for renewal will be processed on first-in-first-out (FIFO) basis i.e those who apply first, their application will be processed first.”

5. From the contents of Notification, it is apparent that it was issued only with respect to Year 2020-21 with clarification that no further extension shall be granted.

6. Undisputedly, the period of Notification has already come to an end and, therefore, I am of the view that writ petition has rendered infructuous, accordingly, it is dismissed. However, it is left open for the petitioner to challenge the subsequent action if it feels that any Notification is issued in contravention of any of the provision of law.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
Judge